

State of Tennessee Health Facilities Commission Andrew Jackson Building 502 Deaderick Street, 9th Floor, Nashville, TN 37243

www.tn.gov/hsda

Notice of Beginning of Review Cycle

Phone: 615-741-2364

Applications will be heard April 26, 2023, at the Health Facilities Commission Meeting.

*Denotes applications being placed on the Consent Calendar.

+Denotes applications under simultaneous review.

This is to provide official notification that the Certificate of Need applications listed below have begun a 30day review cycle effective **March 15, 2023**. At the end of the review cycle, Commission staff shall forward a copy of its official written report to the applicant and the appropriate licensing agency.

A healthcare institution wishing to oppose a certificate of need application must:

- be located within a 35-mile radius of the location of the action proposed, unless the application is to establish or add counties to the licensed service area of a home care organization, in which case the opposing healthcare institution must have served patients in at least 1 of the counties in the application's proposed service area within the 730 days immediately preceding the filing date of the certificate of need application.
- file a written objection with the Commission specifying reasons why 1 or more of the criteria of T.C.A. Section 68-11-1609 (b) are not satisfied and serve a copy to the contact person for the applicant, not later than 15 days before the Commission meeting at which the application is originally scheduled.

An individual acting in the individual's capacity as a private citizen may express support or opposition to an application before the Commission or in writing.

T.C.A. Section 68-11-1609(g)

For more information concerning each application you may contact the Health Facilities Commission at (615) 741-2364.

NAME AND ADDRESS

CN2302-003 - AHC Home Health and Hospice of Nashville, LLC 627 19th Ave., North Nashville (Davidson County), TN 37203 Contact Person: Graham Baker Phone: (615)-370-3380

DESCRIPTION

For the establishment of a home care organization to initiate and provide home health services limited to patients who have received services at an existing nursing home facility, AHC Nashville, LLC, d/b/a Advanced Health Care of Nashville, located at 627 19th Avenue North, Nashville (Davidson County), TN 37203. The home office for the home health agency will be located at the same address. The 7-county service area includes Cheatham, Davidson, Robertson, Rutherford, Sumner, Williamson, and Wilson Counties. The applicant is owned by New AHC Holdings, LLC. Estimated project cost: \$178,100.

NAME AND ADDRESS

CN2302-005 - AHC Home Health and Hospice of Nashville, LLC 627 19th Ave., North Nashville (Davidson County), TN 37203 Contact Person: Graham Baker Phone: (615) 370-3380

DESCRIPTION

For the establishment of a home care organization to initiate in-home hospice services to be officed at an existing nursing home facility, AHC Nashville, LLC, d/b/a Advanced Health Care of Nashville, located at 627 19th Avenue North, Nashville (Davidson County), TN 37203. The 7-county service area includes Cheatham, Davidson, Robertson, Rutherford, Sumner, Williamson, and Wilson Counties. The applicant is owned by New AHC Holdings, LLC. Estimated project cost: \$155,859.

NAME AND ADDRESS

CN2302-006 - TriStar Skyline Medical Center – East Nashville Freestanding Emergency Department 1000 Dickerson Pike and adjacent parcels 1012-1018 Dickerson Pike and 1005-1007 Whites Creek Pike Nashville (Davidson County), TN 37207 Contact Person: Nick Howald Phone: (615)-252-2361

DESCRIPTION

For the establishment of a freestanding emergency department (FSED) located at 1000 Dickerson Pike and adjacent parcels 1012 - 1018 Dickerson Pike and 1005 – 1007 Whites Creek Pike, Nashville (Davidson County), TN 37207. The service area includes ZIP Codes 37206, 37207, 37213, and 37216, which is the part of Nashville known as East Nashville. The applicant is owned by HTI Memorial Hospital Corporation. Estimated project cost: \$20,876,000.

NAME AND ADDRESS

CN2302-004 - Apollo Surgery Center 6409 North Quail Hollow Road Memphis (Shelby County), TN 38120 Contact Person: John Wellborn Phone: (615)-665-2022

DESCRIPTION

For the establishment of a single-specialty ambulatory surgical treatment center (ASTC) located at 6409 North Quail Hollow Road, Memphis (Shelby County), TN 38120. The proposed ASTC will have four (4) procedures rooms and will be limited to vascular surgery for peripheral procedures and dialysis shunt maintenance performed by vascular surgeons who are members of Vascular and Vein Institute of the South, PLLC. The service area consists of Shelby County, Tennessee, DeSoto and Panola Counties in Mississippi, and Crittenden County in Arkansas. The applicant is owned by Prateek K. Gupta, MD and Anton Dias Perera, MD. Estimated project cost: \$5,533,621.